while 25% are volunteer teachers teaching in the schools. The 

predominance of the non-full time teachers is as a result of 

teachers not recruited on time and the insufficient of physics 

teachers. 

4.1.2. Demographic characteristics of respondents of 

students: Among the one hundred and fifty four (154) 

respondents 50.6% of the respondents attend mixed school 

and these schools include Ahmadiyya Senior Secondary 

School Bo, SOS Hermann Gmeiner International School Bo 

and Allawalie International Academy. 49.4% of the 

responded attend co-educational Schools which include Bo

[...]

Volunteer 3 25.0 

Fig 2: Gender of Respondents 

Figure 1 

From the above figure 59.1% of the respondents interviewed 

were males and 40.9% were females. This shows that more 

male student where interviewed than female students. 

Among the one hundred and fifty four (154) respondents 

79.2% of the respondents are in the ranges of 16 – 18 years 

and 67.2% are in SSS 3. 7.1% of the respondents are within 

the age bracket of 12 – 15 years. Among these respondents in 

the age bracket of 12 – 15 years 72.7% are in SSS2.